offer; and (iii) provides the Company with the capability to capture any capital raising or prospective

investment opportunity in a timely manner as and when it arises.

The Directors also consider that the granting of the General Mandate to the Directors will enable

the Company to issue convertible notes or convertible bonds and to have additional alternative and

flexibility in raising capital for the Group in the future as and when the opportunities arise. Accordingly,

the Directors consider that the granting of the General Mandate, which may or may not be utilised, is in

the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

As the refreshment of the General Mandate is prior to the next annual general meeting of the

Company, the granting of the General Mandate is subject to the Independent Shareholders’ approval in

the EGM.

Assuming no further issue or repurchase of Shares from the Latest Practicable Date, the

shareholdings in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after full utilisation of

the General Mandate was and will be as follows:

Shareholders
As at

the Latest Practicable Date
Upon full utilization of
the General Mandate

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Honeylink Agents Limited (Note) 2,712,935,874 28.07 2,712,935,874 23.40

Public Shareholders
Other public Shareholders 6,949,770,064 71.93 6,949,770,064 59.93

Shares to be issued under

the General Mandate – – 1,932,541,187 16.67

9,662,705,938 100.00 11,595,247,125 100.00

Note:

The entire issued share capital of Honeylink Agents Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with
limited liability, is solely and beneficially owned by Mr. Hung Hon Man, the Chairman of the Company and an Executive
Director.

THE EGM

A notice convening the EGM is set out on pages 18 to 20 of this circular. A form of proxy for the

EGM is enclosed with this circular. Whether or not you intend to be present at the EGM, you are advised

to complete the form of proxy and return it to the Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor

7

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

[…]

view that the grant of the General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

5.	 Potential Dilution on Shareholdings

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 9,662,705,938 Shares in issue. Subject to the

passing of the ordinary resolution for the approval of the General Mandate and assuming that no further

Shares will be issued and/or repurchased by the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the

date of the EGM, the Company would be allowed to allot and issue up to 1,932,541,187 new Shares

under the General Mandate, being 20% of the total number of Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable

Date.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the General Mandate (assuming no other Shares are issued and/or

repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to and including the date of the EGM),

for illustrative and reference purpose:

16

LETTER FROM SHINCO

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date
Upon full utilisation of
the General Mandate

Number of

shares Approx.%

Number of

shares Approx.%

Honeylink Agents Limited

(Note) 2,712,935,874 28.07 2,712,935,874 23.40

Public Shareholders

Other public Shareholders 6,949,770,064 71.93 6,949,770,064 59.93

Shares to be issued under

the General Mandate – – 1,932,541,187 16.67

Total 9,662,705,938 100.00 11,595,247,125 100.00

Note:	 The entire issued share capital of Honeylink Agents Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands
with limited liability, is solely and beneficially owned by Mr. Hung Hon Man, the chairman and chief executive
officer of the Company and an executive Director.

Assuming that (i) the grant of the General Mandate is approved at the EGM; (ii) no Shares will be

repurchased and issued from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the EGM (both dates inclusive);

and (iii) upon full utilisation of the General Mandate, 1,932,541,187 Shares are to be issued, which

represents 20% and approximately 16.67% of the existing issued Share capital of the Company as at the